

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 4/4/2023 Effective Date: 4/4/2023

Reference No.: CR-018-2023 Chapter Number:

Draft No.: 2 Public Hearing Date:

Proposer(s): Oriadha, Olson, Ivey, Blegay, Burroughs and Dernoga

Sponsor(s): Oriadha, Olson, Ivey, Blegay, Burroughs, Dernoga, Franklin, Fisher, Hawkins,

Harrison and Watson

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING GUARANTEED BASIC INCOME PILOT

PROGRAM for the purpose of creating the Guaranteed Basic Income Pilot

Program, to be modeled after the Stockton Economic Empowerment Demonstration (SEED) program in Stockton, California; and tailored to the needs and resources in Prince George's County, Maryland in conjunction with aid from The Greater

Washington Community Foundation.

Drafter: Amanda Denison, Chief Legislative Officer

Resource Personnel: Kony Serrano Portillo

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:
03/14/2023	County Council	introduced and referred	HHSPS
	Action Text: This Resolution was introduced by Council Members Oriadha, Olson, Ivey, Blegay, Burroughs, Dernoga, Franklin, Fisher, Hawkins, Harrison and Watson and referred to the Health, Human Services and Public Safety Committee.		
03/20/2023	HHSPS	Favorably recommended with amendments	County Council

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Burroughs, seconded by Chair Oriadha, that this Resolution be Favorably recommended with amendments to the County Council, due back on 4/4/2023. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 3 Oriadha, Burroughs and Dernoga

Absent: 2 Blegay and Franklin

04/04/2023 County Council new draft substituted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Vice Chair Blegay, seconded by Council Member Ivey, that a new draft of this Resolution be substituted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 Hawkins, Harrison, Blegay, Dernoga, Watson, Burroughs and Ivey

Absent: 4 Olson, Fisher, Oriadha and Franklin

04/04/2023 County Council adopted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Ivey, seconded by Vice Chair Blegay, that this Resolution be adopted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 7 Hawkins, Harrison, Blegay, Dernoga, Watson, Burroughs and Ivey

Absent: 4 Olson, Fisher, Oriadha and Franklin

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

Guaranteed Basic Income Pilot Program For the purpose of creating the Guaranteed Basic Income Pilot Program, to be modeled after the Stockton Economic Empowerment Demonstration (SEED) program in Stockton, California; and tailored to the needs and resources in Prince George's County, Maryland in conjunction with aid from The Greater Washington Community Foundation.

Document(s): R2023018, CR-018-2023 Summary, CB-018-2023 Report, CR-018-2023 PAFI Statement